
 
The Results of the VTTA (Wessex Group) 

Veterans Closed Circuit 10 mile  

Age Group Championship (South) + other events 

Presented by …a3crg 

(Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and Regulations) 

Held at the Glorious Goodwood Motor Circuit  

Saturday 2n d  July 

Timekeeping Crew:  Chris Thomas, Kathleen Collard-Berry, Raymond Gregory (PNECC) 

Simon Berogna (VC St Raphael) Graeme Stirzaker 

Start Line Stewards:  dcb (Speaker), Darryl Barr 

Motor Cycle Marshals: Steve Humphrey, Colin Enticknap 

Signing-On & Reception: Gemma Dobson, Sarah Mackley 

Photography by:  Kimroy Photography https://www.kimroy-photography.co.uk 

The “Instant Results were brought to you by : https://www.resultsheet.co.uk  

Champion of Champions:  VTTA Medals. 

Womens TT Bikes 

Pos Award Rider Team/Club Group Std Plus Time 

1 Gold Angela Carpenter ...a3crg C 00:07:21 

2 Silver  Deborah Sheridan Warwickshire Road Club F 00:05:20 

3 Bronze Lucia Borradaile CC Weymouth E 00:05:19 

Men’s TT Bikes 

Pos Award Rider Team/Club Group Std Plus Time 

1 Gold Keith Ainsworth Lindsey Roads Cycling Club E 00:07:08 

2 Silver  James Fawcett ...a3crg D 00:06:33 

3 Bronze Ronnie Stone Regents Park Rouleurs B 00:06:14 

Womens Road Bikes 

Pos Award Rider Team/Club Group Std Plus Time 

1 Gold Celia Brown Beacon Roads CC B +00:4:28 

2 Silver  Johanna Lovell Portsmouth North End CC C -00:02:09 

3 Bronze Cath Wallace Crabwood Cycling Club C -00:04:33 

 

https://www.kimroy-photography.co.uk/
https://www.resultsheet.co.uk/


Men’s Road Bikes 

Pos Award Rider Team/Club Group Std Plus Time 

1 Gold Crispin Doyle VTTA (Wessex Group) B 00:05:22 

2 Silver  Philip Boarer Racing Club Ravenna D 00:04:21 

3 Bronze Robert Sweatman New Forest CC E 00:03:44 

Event 1: ~ Men’s VTTA Road Bike Event 
* New Men’s Road Bike Record Crispin Doyle 0021:24 

Pos Grp Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat Arrive 

1 1 Crispin Doyle VTTA (Wessex Group) Vet-B 00:21:24* 

2 1 Philip Boarer Racing Club Ravenna Vet-D 00:23:16 

3 1 Robert Sweatman New Forest CC Vet-E 00:24:07 

4 1 David Smith ...a3crg Vet-C 00:25:49 

5 2 Phil McNamara Full Gas Racing Team Vet-C 00:26:20 

6 2 George Garratt Portsmouth Triathletes Vet-D 00:28:35 

7 2 Martin Pegler Fareham Wheelers CC Vet-B 00:28:42 

8 3 Gordon Richardson Portsmouth North End CC Vet-D 00:29:48 

9 1 Eamonn Sheridan Warwickshire Road Club Vet-F 00:31:23 

Event 2: Femmes VTTA Road Bikes 
* New Womens Road Bike Record: Celia Brown 00:24:29 

Pos Grp Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat Arrive 

1 1 Celia Brown Beacon Roads CC WV-B 00:24:29* 

2 1 Johanna Lovell Portsmouth North End CC WV-C 00:31:32 

3 2 Cath Wallace Crabwood Cycling Club WV-C 00:34:08 

Event 3: Men's VTTA TT Bikes 
Course & Event Record: Sam Clark 00:19:21 

Pos Grp Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Arrive 

1 1 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles Vet-B 00:20:24 

2 2 Ronnie Stone Regents Park Rouleurs Vet-B 00:20:32 

3 1 Nik Allen Team TMC Vet-C 00:20:49 

4 1 James Fawcett ...a3crg Vet-D 00:20:51 

5 3 Bryce Dyer Bournemouth Cycleworks Vet-B 00:20:54 

6 1 Keith Ainsworth Lindsey Roads Cycling Club Vet-E 00:21:05 

7 2 Jon Hughes VC Godalming & Haslemere Vet-C 00:21:08 

8 2 Gareth Williams Twickenham CC Vet-D 00:21:22 

9 3 Neil Mackley ...a3crg Vet-D 00:21:38 

10 1 Mark Trevis Informed Sport - LGC Vet-A 00:21:43 

11 4 Julian Lockwood Primera-Teamjobs Vet-D 00:21:48 

12 4 Adrian Talley Portsmouth North End CC Vet-B 00:21:50 

13 2 Matt Hill VC Godalming & Haslemere Vet-E 00:22:00 

14 3 James Goward Farnborough & Camberley CC Vet-C 00:22:49 

15 2 Chris Wallis Blazing Saddles Vet-A 00:23:01 

16 3 Michael Kirkland RAMcc Vet-A 00:23:05 

17 5 William Sawyer Velo Club St Raphael Vet-D 00:23:29 



18 4 Neal Marrin Finsbury Park CC Vet-C 00:23:41 

19 3 Mike Anderson CC Moncontour Vet-E 00:23:43 

20 5 Graham Harman Sotonia CC Vet-C 00:23:45 

21 6 Paul Atkinson Velo Club St Raphael Vet-C 00:23:46 

22 5 Neil Langley Hampshire Road Club Vet-B 00:23:55 

23 4 Ian Sherin 3C Cycle Club Vet-E 00:24:37 

24 1 Andrew Simpkins Team Echelon Vet-F 00:24:40 

25 5 Gary Chiverton Bournemouth Jubilee Whs Vet-E 00:24:44 

26 6 Andrew Lovell Portsmouth North End CC Vet-D 00:25:20 

27 6 Peter Phipps ...a3crg Vet-E 00:25:43 

28 7 Stuart Willis Farnham RC Vet-D 00:25:44 

29 8 David Marshall Hemel Hempstead CC Vet-D 00:25:50 

30 2 Mike Boyce ...a3crg Vet-F 00:26:15 

31 7 John Orridge VTTA (London & Home Counties) Vet-C 00:26:16 

32 9 Nigel Greenfield ...a3crg Vet-D 00:26:46 

33 6 David Bew Hampshire Road Club Vet-B 00:27:27 

34 7 David Donald Fareham Wheelers CC Vet-B 00:27:45 

35 3 Robert Jolliffe New Forest CC Vet-F 00:28:11 

36 1 Ben Thomas South Western Road Club Vet-G 00:28:12 

37 2 Paul Beck Hampshire Road Club Vet-G 00:29:03 

38 1 Ken Rayson ...a3crg Vet-H 00:31:25 

Event 4: Femmes VTTA TT Bikes ~ 4 & bit Laps = 10-miles 

Femmes Course & Event Record : Angela Carpenter 00:22:14 

Pos Grp Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Arrive 

1 1 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg WV-C 00:22:20 

2 1 Kate Kirkland RAMcc WV-A 00:24:56 

3 1 Kym Harvey Fareham Wheelers CC WV-D 00:25:07 

4 1 Lucia Borradaile CC Weymouth WV-E 00:25:47 

5 2 Ruth Jones GS Mossa WV-A 00:25:53 

6 1 Deborah Sheridan Warwickshire Road Club WV-F 00:25:55 

7 2 Rebecca Pearce Ridgeway Riders WV-C 00:26:24 

8 3 Lorna Rowland Twickenham CC WV-C 00:27:52 

9 3 Caroline Heighton Ferryhill Wheelers WV-A 00:31:02 

10 2 Pippa O'Brien RT PODA WV-E 00:31:04 

Event 5: Mixed 16yrs -39yrs Road Bikes 10-miles 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Arrive 

1 Mat Jessop Tornado Road Cycling Club Sen 00:27:45 

2 Martin Howes Tornado Road Cycling Club Sen 00:28:11 

3 Victoria Williams Royal Air Force CA W Sen 00:28:28 

Event 6: Mixed 16yrs -39yrs TT Bikes 10-miles 

Num Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Départ 

1 Peter Crease Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA Sen 00:22:23 

2 Richard Watson Chichester City Riders Sen 00:24:10 

3 Grace Richardson Portsmouth North End CC W Jun 00:25:32 



Event 7: ~ Youths 10yrs - 14yrs ~ 3 Laps 7.60 miles Road Bikes 
Event Record (Male) Lucas Lovell 00:20:31 ~ (Femme) Amy Clarke 00:27:50 

Num Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Arrive 

1 Amy Clarke Surrey Cycle Racing League Femme-11 00:29:59 

Event 8: (Formula Libre) Youth 13 yrs. - 15yrs ~ 4 & bit Laps = 10-miles 
New Event Records (Femme) Sophie Heighton 00:26:22 ~ (Male) Lucas Lovell 00:27:56 

Num Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Arrive 

1 Sophie Heighton Ferryhill Wheelers Femme-15 00:26:22* 

2 Lucas Lovell Portsmouth North End CC Youth-13 00:27:56* 

3 Micah Williams Chichester Triathlon Club Youth14 00:32:27 

Event 9: Heritage Bikes (pre 2001 & Pre 1992 Bikes) 4 & bit Laps 10-miles 
Event Records: (Pre-91) Howard Heighton 00:27:36 ~ Pre 2001 George Turner 00:23:17 

Num Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Std Arrive 

1 George Turner VTTA (London & Home Counties) Vet-A +00:03:02 00:23:17 

2 Howard Heighton Ferryhill Wheelers Vet-B -00:00:50 00:27:36 

3 Peter Baker Lewes Wanderers CC Vet-E +00:00:07 00:28:15 

4 Simon Hall Crabwood Cycling Club Vet-C -00:01:49 00:28:50 

5 Vernon Schutte Farnborough & Camberley CC Vet-F -00:01:40 00:30:38 

Event 10:  The 3-Up & 4-Up Team Time Trial 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Arrive 

1 Adam Coppard Chichester City Riders Sen 00:21:28 

1 Terry Wilson Chichester City Riders Sen 00:21:28 

1 James Smee Chichester City Riders Vet-B 00:21:28 

1 Larry Wiltshire Chichester City Riders Vet-B 00:21:28 
 

2 Chris Hill Chichester City Riders Sen 00:25:09 

2 Thomas Rogers Chichester City Riders Sen 00:25:09 

2 Jason Leith Chichester City Riders Vet-C 00:25:09 
 

3 Steve Willcocks Portsmouth North End CC Vet-B 00:25:29 

3 Stuart Hammond Chichester City Riders Vet-C 00:25:29 

3 Murray Quiney Southdown Velo Vet-E 00:25:29 
 

4 Andrew Frogley Hampshire Road Club Vet-B 00:27:03 

4 Chris McGuire Hampshire Road Club Vet-D 00:27:03 

4 Robert Watson Hampshire Road Club Vet-E 00:27:03 

4 Paul Beck Hampshire Road Club Vet-G 00:27:03 
 

5 Kate McNicol Southdown Velo WV-E 00:28:22 

5 Fiona Broome Southdown Velo WV-E 00:28:22 

5 Julie Cammack Southdown Velo WV-E 00:28:22 

5 Rachael Lamont Hampshire Road Club WV-E 00:28:22 
 

6 María Almánzar Dihmes Kingston Wheelers CC W Sen 00:41:16 

6 Kelly Drecourt Kingston Wheelers CC W Sen 00:41:16 

6 Matthew Craig Kingston Wheelers CC M Sen 00:41:16 



Vets Results on Standard (From the 4 VTTA Events ridden by over 40’s) 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Age Cat Actual Vets +/- 

1 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg 53 WV-C 00:22:20  00:07:21 

2 Keith Ainsworth Lindsey Roads Cycling Club 63 MV-E 00:21:05  00:07:08 

3 James Fawcett ...a3crg 56 MV-D 00:20:51  00:06:33 

4 Ronnie Stone Regents Park Rouleurs 49 MV-B 00:20:32  00:06:14 

5 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles 47 MV-B 00:20:24  00:06:12 

6 Nik Allen Team TMC 51 MV-C 00:20:49  00:06:07 

7 Gareth Williams Twickenham CC 56 MV-D 00:21:22  00:06:02 

8 Neil Mackley ...a3crg 58 MV-D 00:21:38  00:05:59 

9 Matt Hill VC Godalming & Haslemere 61 MV-E 00:22:00  00:05:58 

10 Jon Hughes VC Godalming & Haslemere 50 MV-C 00:21:08  00:05:43 

11= Julian Lockwood Primera-Teamjobs 57 MV-D 00:21:48  00:05:42 

11= Bryce Dyer Bournemouth Cycleworks -  47 MV-B 00:20:54  00:05:42 

13 Crispin Doyle VTTA (Wessex Group) 49 MV-B 00:21:24  00:05:22 

14 Deborah Sheridan Warwickshire Road Club 65 WV-F 00:25:55  00:05:20 

15 Lucia Borradaile CC Weymouth 64 WV-E 00:25:47  00:05:19 

16 Kym Harvey Fareham Wheelers CC 57 WV-D 00:25:07  00:05:01 

17 Adrian Talley Portsmouth North End CC 49 MV-B 00:21:50  00:04:56 

18 Mike Anderson CC Moncontour 64 MV-E 00:23:43  00:04:39 

19 Celia Brown Beacon Roads CC 45 WV-B 00:24:29  00:04:28 

20 Mark Trevis Informed Sport - LGC 41 MV-A 00:21:43  00:04:27 

21 Philip Boarer Racing Club Ravenna 58 MV-D 00:23:16  00:04:21 

22 Andrew Simpkins Team Echelon 68 MV-F 00:24:40  00:04:18 

23 James Goward Farnborough & Camberley CC 51 MV-C 00:22:49  00:04:07 

24 William Sawyer Velo Club St Raphael 57 MV-D 00:23:29  00:04:01 

25 Robert Sweatman New Forest CC 60 MV-E 00:24:07  00:03:44 

26 Kate Kirkland RAMcc 41 WV-A 00:24:56  00:03:42 

27= Ian Sherin 3C Cycle Club 61 MV-E 00:24:37  00:03:21 

27= Paul Atkinson Velo Club St Raphael 53 MV-C 00:23:46  00:03:21 

29 Neal Marrin Finsbury Park CC 52 MV-C 00:23:41  00:03:20 

30 Chris Wallis Blazing Saddles 43 MV-A 00:23:01  00:03:18 

31 Gary Chiverton Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 61 MV-E 00:24:44  00:03:14 

32= Graham Harman Sotonia CC 51 MV-C 00:23:45  00:03:11 

32= Rebecca Pearce Ridgeway Riders 52 WV-C 00:26:24  00:03:11 

34 Michael Kirkland RAMcc 42 MV-A 00:23:05  00:03:09 

35 Ruth Jones GS Mossa 42 WV-A 00:25:53  00:02:49 

36 Neil Langley Hampshire Road Club 47 MV-B 00:23:55  00:02:41 

37 Mike Boyce ...a3crg 66 MV-F 00:26:15  00:02:24 

38 Peter Phipps ...a3crg 62 MV-E 00:25:43  00:02:23 

39 Andrew Lovell Portsmouth North End CC 55 MV-D 00:25:20  00:01:58 

40 Stuart Willis Farnham RC 58 MV-D 00:25:44  00:01:53 

41 Lorna Rowland Twickenham CC 52 WV-C 00:27:52  00:01:43 

42 Ben Thomas South Western Road Club 73 MV-G 00:28:12  00:01:42 

43 David Marshall Hemel Hempstead CC 57 MV-D 00:25:50  00:01:40 

44 David Smith ...a3crg 54 MV-C 00:25:49  00:01:23 



45 Nigel Greenfield ...a3crg 59 MV-D 00:26:46  00:00:58 

46 Robert Jolliffe New Forest CC 69 MV-F 00:28:11  00:00:57 

47 Phil McNamara Full Gas Racing Team 54 MV-C 00:26:20  00:00:52 

48 John Orridge VTTA (London & Home Counties) 51 MV-C 00:26:16  00:00:40 

49 Paul Beck Hampshire Road Club 70 MV-G 00:29:03  00:00:16 

50 Pippa O'Brien RT PODA 61 WV-E 00:31:04 -00:00:25 

51 David Bew Hampshire Road Club 49 MV-B 00:27:27 -00:00:41 

52 Ken Rayson ...a3crg 75 MV-H 00:31:25 -00:01:05 

53 David Donald Fareham Wheelers CC 47 MV-B 00:27:45 -00:01:09 

54 George Garratt Portsmouth Triathletes 55 MV-D 00:28:35 -00:01:17 

55 Johanna Lovell Portsmouth North End CC 50 WV-C 00:31:32 -00:02:09 

56= Caroline Heighton Ferryhill Whs 44 WV-A 00:31:02 -00:02:10 

56= Martin Pegler Fareham Wheelers CC 46 MV-B 00:28:42 -00:02:10 

58 Gordon Richardson Portsmouth North End CC 58 MV-D 00:29:48 -00:02:11 

59 Eamonn Sheridan Warwickshire Road Club 68 MV-F 00:31:23 -00:02:25 

60 Cath Wallace Crabwood Cycling Club 52 WV-C 00:34:08 -00:04:33 

Non-Classified Riders  

Num Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Comment 

6 Stephen Skinner Velo Club St Raphael Vet-F DNF 

14 Enwezor Nzegwu ...a3crg Vet-B DNS (A) 

44 Peter Blackwell Birmingham Running, Athletics & Tri Club Vet-C DNS 

50 Kieren Stanley Addiscombe CC Vet-B DNS 

22 Martin Balk 3C Cycle Club Vet-E DNS (A) 

28 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo Vet-D DNS (A) 

32 Declan Logue Stratford Cycling Club Vet-D DNS (A) 

88 Ben Williams Racing Club Ravenna Sen DNSA 

74 Joe Fellows Trash Mile Sen DNS 

75 Eva Callinan AWOL O’Shea Worx W Esp DNS 

78 Daisy Bew Chichester Triathlon Club Femme-15 DNF 

82 Grace Bishop Chichester Triathlon Club Femme-15 DNS 

110R Ben Schooling Chichester City Riders Vet-A DNSA 

90 Carl Hutchins Chichester City Riders Sen DNS (A) 

102 Charles McArthur Kingston Wheelers CC Sen DNS (A) 

102 James Turner Kingston Wheelers CC C4 DNS (A) 

106 Andrew Page Portsmouth North End CC Vet-D DNS (A) 

 

Prizes & Awards for the VTTA Closed Circuit Age Group Championship were 

presented after the events to the top three in each “Group”.  If you were not able to pick 

up your award please contact us, however we will not be posting them as they cannot be 

pushed through the letterbox! 

Event Secretary: David Collard-Berry, 59 Midhurst Road Fernhurst Haslemere GU27 3EN 

Tel.: 01428 651843 ~ mobile : 07770 885428 ~ email dcb@a3crg.co.uk 

Next  ...a3crg Open Event Date at Goodwood 2022 

Saturday 16th July 18:00: National Youth Champs (South DC) (Under 17years of age on 

the 31st August).  South DC District 10-mile Championships & Road bike & TT Bike. 

Plus 3 or 4-Up Team Time Trial Championship 


